

No. 18271

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAIME J. MERINO,

Appellant,

vs.

THEODORE HOCKE, United States Commissioner,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,
United States Attorney,

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Section,*

PHILLIP W. JOHNSON,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAY 13 1953

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	1
II.	
Statement of the case.....	2
III.	
Error specified	4
IV.	
Statement of the facts.....	4
V.	
A. This court lacks jurisdiction to entertain the instant appeal	5
B. The instant appeal involves no question affecting appellant's rights	10
C. An accused may not present testimony by foreign witnesses in extradition proceedings.....	11
D. Even if the accused had the right to obtain foreign depositions, denial of that quest is not subject to review	18
E. The order which appellant requested from the District Court would have had no legal effect if granted.....	19
F. Appellant had no right to depositions under 18 U. S. C. A. 3191 or Rule 26, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	19
G. Appellant had no right to letters rogatory or a commission	21
H. There was no violation of due process of law.....	21
VI.	
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Arnold v. Guimarian & Co., 263 U. S. 427.....	7
Benson v. McMahon, 127 U. S. 457.....	16, 17
Boone v. United States, 280 F. 2d 911.....	17
Carolina Power and Light Company v. Jernigan, 222 F. 2d 951, cert. den. 350 U. S. 837.....	9
Charlton v. Kelly, 229 U. S. 447.....	17
Cobbledick v. United States, 309 U. S. 323.....	8
Cogen v. United States, 278 U. S. 221.....	9
Cole v. Rustgard, 68 F. 2d 316.....	6
Collins v. Loisel, 259 U. S. 309.....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
Collins v. Miller, 252 U. S. 364.....	9
D'Amico, Application of, 185 Fed. Supp. 925.....	16
Desmond v. Eggers, 18 F. 2d 503.....	15
Factor v. Laubenheimer, 290 U. S. 276.....	14
First National City Bank of New York v. Aristeguieta, 287 F. 2d 219, cert. granted 365 U. S. 840.....	15
Glucksman v. Henkel, 221 U. S. 508.....	14
Grin v. Shine, 187 U. S. 181.....	14, 16, 17
Gross v. Palmer, 105 Fed. 833.....	21
Hatfield v. Guay, 87 F. 2d 358, cert. den. 300 U. S. 678.....	15
Jimenez v. Aristeguieta, 311 F. 2d 547.....	15, 18, 19, 20, 22
Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co. v. Sylvania Indust. Corp., 154 F. 2d 814, cert. den. 328 U. S. 859.....	20
Merino v. Hocke, 289 F. 2d 636.....	3, 5
National Nut Co. of California v. Kelling Nut Co., 134 F. 2d 532	8

	PAGE
Oteiza y Cortes v. Jacobus, 136 U. S. 330.....	11
Thomas French & Sons v. International Braid Co., 146 F. 2d 735	8
Wadge, In re, 15 Fed. 864.....	16
Wallace Products v. Falco Products, 242 F. 2d 958.....	5
Wright v. Henkel, 190 U. S. 40.....	17

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 26.....	4, 20, 21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 26(a).....	21
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 15	4, 16, 17, 18
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 15(a).....	11
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 54(b) (5).....	16, 17

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3190.....	20
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3191	4, 19
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291	2, 5
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1292.....	5
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1781.....	21

TEXTBOOK

1 Moore on Extradition, p. 518.....	12
-------------------------------------	----

No. 18271
